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ACCESS Dearborn Husam Abdulkhaliq habdulkhaleq@accesscommunityu.org x x x x x x x x Iraqi refugees served w/in ACCESS children's dept

Arab American Chaldean Sterling Hts Salam Brikho salamb@myacc.org x x x x x Provide CM to Iraqi adults at TRC

Bellevue Program for Survivors of Torture New York City Nancy Murakami nancy.murakami@nyumc.org x x x x x x x x

I am a co-facilitator of our program's Family Working Group, I 

am co-developing a Family Reunification Assessment, I am co-

developing a Reunified Families Handbook, I have provided 

clinical support to families in distress

Melba Sullivan melba.sullivan@nyumc.org
Facilitating parenting skills workshops; Previously, I've 

facilitated a PSOT adolescent girls' group and family therapy.

Bethany Christian Grand Rapids Maybank Kapufi mkapufi@bethany.org x x x x x x x x x x nursing

We use the TF-CBT model of trauma therapy for individuals and 

families.  We use Motivational Interviewing during the initial 

engagement process.  In our work with families we use a 

systems/structural approach.

Debbie Wiersum dkwiersum@bethany.org
Binh Pham bpham@bethany.org

Boston Center for HHRights Boston Dana Rous dana.rous@bmc.org x x x x

moms 

group monthly psychoed/support group

Community Counseling Center Portland (ME) Paul Revier reviep@commcc.org x x x x x x x

x x

Community Legal Services and Counseling CenterCambridge Lauren Shebairo lshebairo@clsacc.org x x x x

CST Texas Dallas Ellen Payne ellen@cstnet.org x x x x x x x Training for school based personnel 

CST/AACI San Jose Adeline Boye adeline.boye@aaci.org x x x x x x x x Brant behavior group (healthy mind-spirit)

CSTWT St. Louis Rachel St John rachelj@stlcenterforsurvivors.org x x x x x mentoring

The goal of the mentoring is to have a safe adult in the lives of 

the youth who model empathy and other positive behaviors. 

The mentors are able to work with the youth when they face 

bullying at school, have issues with homework or need an 

advocate that understands what they are going through without 

judgment. Some of the activities that the mentors and the 

youth do together are: read, do homework, play board games, 

bake and other various activities.

Davorka

Marovic-

Johnson davorka@stlcenterforsurvivors.org
I use cognitive processing therapy to treat children and adults 

who suffer from PTSD and related disorders

CVT St. Paul Amirthini Keefe akeefe@cvt.org x x x x x x x

Florida Center for Survivors of Torture Miami Sabine

Balmir-

Derenoncourt sderenoncourt@gcjfs.org x x

Healthright International New York City Lisa Matos lisa.matos@healthright.org x x

The Human Rights Clinic serves a small number of minors within 

its client population, both providing forensic evaluations and 

referring minor clients for psychosocial services in the 

community.

International Institute of Boston Boston Alexandra Weber aweber@inne.us x x x

We are developing a Behavioral Health program including 

services to survivors of torture. We currently work with adults 

and provide psychotherapy and forensic evaluation for asylum 

seekers. We are integrating services to minors and group work 

with teens.  We use a family systems approach.

IRC-SOT program Phoenix Penny

Husted-

Gamm Penny.Husted-Gamm@rescue.org x x x x x x x x x referrals

Legal Aid Foundation of LA Los Angeles Daliah Setareh dsetareh@lafla.org x x x x x

We provide legal representation to asylum seekers, including 

minors. We also provide ongoing legal services to asylees, 

including family reunification and adjustment of status, etc.  I 

recently had a seminar for torture survivor parents who had 

been or are still separated from their children.  The discussion 

was lead by a parenting expert as well as a school psychologist 

focused on immigrants and a therapist from a torture treatment 

program.  While the parents had their seminar, the children 

worked with a drama therapist in an adjoining room.  On 

another occasion, we put together an event for torture survivor 

children with a drama therapist working on the topic of coming 

to America.  As we provide legal representation, we discover 

issues pertaining to families and children who are torture 

survivors and try to address them in a group setting, which has 

proven to be very successful.
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Libertas Center for Human Rights New York City Walter Fendrich wfendrich@gmail.com x x

Occasionally our clients' children accompany their parents to 

Libertas Center appointments. Unless we provide a direct 

service we do not collect data on the children. We are looking to 

explore the possibility of providing them with more direct 

services.  

Elizabeth McInnes mcinnese@nychhc.org x x x x x x

I identify the needs of children and families who are primary 

and/or secondary survivors of torture, during intake interviews. 

I coordinate our clients' medical care (primary and specialty) 

and mental healthcare (psychiatric and individual/group 

therapy), refer them to legal and social services.

Lowell Community Health Center Lowell Monica Veth monicave@lchealth.org x x x x x

Via the ORR Passage to Healing Program, I coordinate our 

Journey to Healing aims to reduce violence, enhance healthy 

coping skills, and promote family connections. 

Participants are engaged through multiple activities:

-8-12 week series called which includes cultural development 

activities, such as cultural movies and presentations.

-Individual case management with program staff

-Expressive arts projects    

Marjorie Kovler Chicago Mary Black mblack@heartlandalliance.org x x x x x x x OT based multi family groups

Mary Bunn Mbunn@heartlandalliance.org

New England Survivors of Torture and TraumaBurlington Emily Mazzulla emazzull@uvm.edu x x x x x x x x

I am a fourth year clinical psychology PhD student and am just 

beginning my work with NESTT.  I am currently part of the 

community outreach program working with a local youth center 

to identify children and adolescents who are primary or 

secondary survivors of torture, and hopefully provide services 

to those in need.

Northern VA Family Services Falls Church Sabine Fajon sfajon@nvfs.org x x x x x x x x

PTV-LA LA Rose Marie Durocher rmduroch@aol.com x x x x x x

I have researched and developed a protocol to prepare asylees 

who will be united with their children after a long separation.  I 

also have a protocol for follow-up with the parent and children.  

I have given workshops on this topic to groups of lawyers as 

well as to The European Conference for Trauma Specialists in 

Vienna in June 2011.  

SOTI San Diego Tricia Hilliard thilliard@notorture.org x x x x x x x x x x x

Survivors International San Francisco Annika

Hacin-

Sridharan ahacin@yahoo.com x x x x
Psychotherapy and forensic evaluations for families and single 

parents with children in the US.  

TASSC DC Demissie Abebe demessie@tassc.org x Summer camps for SOT children

Utah Health and Human Rights Salt Lake City Laura

Bennett-

Murphy murphy@westminstercollege.edu
McKenzie Nino mckenzie.nino@uhhr.org x x x x x x x x x x

TOTAL 650 54 441 155 21 25 19 15 16 9 11
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